(d) The Company miscalculated the year end decommissioning obligation which, combined with the impact a revision to the
long-term risk free rate, resulted in a $2,211,931 reduction in property and equipment, a $3,348,815 reduction in
decommissioning obligation, a $122,060 increase in deferred tax liability, a $1,124,846 reduction in accumulated other
comprehensive loss and a $110,022 increase in deficit related to corresponding changes in depletion, accretion and deferred
tax expense.

Notes 8, 9, 15, 16, 20, 21 and 28 to the March 31, 2015 consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the
adjustments described above.

The Company corrected the above errors retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors” as presented in the following March 31, 2015 consolidated financial statements:

17

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2014:

 Previously
reported Note Adjustment Restated

 $  $ $

ASSETS

Current assets 2,605,732  – 2,605,732

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 20,937,438 (a) 918,361 19,253,514

  (b) (390,354)

  (d) (2,211,931)

Prepaid property and equipment insurance 549,497  – 549,497

Total assets 24,092,667  (1,683,924) 22,408,743

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 6,879,084  – 6,879,084

Non-current liabilities

Loan payable 377,644  – 377,644

Decommissioning obligation 13,392,936 (a) (7,580,941) 7,277,681

  (c) 4,814,501

  (d) (3,348,815)

Deferred taxes 1,206,633 (a) 2,337,308 2,298,132

  (b) (96,837)

  (c) (1,271,032)

  (d) 122,060

Total liabilities 21,856,297  (5,023,756) 16,832,541

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 7,151,893  – 7,151,893

Warrants 487,257  – 487,257

Contributed surplus 1,744,326  – 1,744,326

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,442,635) (a) 326,502 (212,077)

  (b) (28,224)

  (c) (192,566)

  (d) 1,124,846

Deficit (5,704,471)  2,109,274 (3,595,197)

Total shareholders’ equity  2,236,370  3,339,832 5,576,202

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 24,092,667  (1,683,924) 22,408,743

18

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2014:

Previously

reported Note Adjustment Restated

 $  $ $

Revenue

Oil and natural gas revenue 4,108,690  – 4,108,690

Royalties (420,837)  – (420,837)

 3,687,853  – 3,687,853

Expenses

Operating 1,940,149  – 1,940,149

Transportation 53,567  – 53,567

General and administrative 2,379,792  – 2,379,792
Foreign exchange 482,381  – 482,381
Fair value adjustment on marketable securities 30,686  – 30,686
Gain on business combination (6,623,675) (a) (5,835,492) (12,193,231)
  (b) 265,936
Measurement adjustment on decommissioning
obligation – (c) 4,621,935 4,621,935
Depletion and depreciation 889,383 (b) (4,679) 783,974
  (d) (100,730)
Fair value adjustment on derivative liability (55,653)  – (55,653)

 (903,370)  (1,053,030) (1,956,400)

Income from operations 4,591,223  1,053,030 5,644,253

Finance income 126,120  – 126,120

Finance expense  (804,811) (d) (88,692) (893,503)

Net finance expense (678,691)  (88,692) (767,383)

Income before taxes 3,912,532  964,338 4,876,870

Tax reduction 296,711 (b) (4,036) 1,441,647

  (c) 1,271,032

(d) (122,060)

Net income  4,209,243  2,109,274 6,318,517
Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations (562,349) (a) 326,502 668,209

  (b) (28,224)

  (c) (192,566)

(d) 1,124,846

Comprehensive income  3,646,894  3,339,832 6,986,726

Net income per share

Basic and diluted 0.48  0.24 0.72

The correction of the above errors had no impact on the Company’s reported net cash flows from operating, financing or investing
activities.

In connection with the restatement of the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014, management has

assessed the effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures.  The deficiencies

identified in internal controls over financial reporting related primarily to ineffective review procedures of complex calculations